
 

   Republic of the Philippines 

EASTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY 

Tacloban City 
 
 
 

INVITATION TO BID FOR THE SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS IT EQUIPMENT 
 

1. The EASTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY, through the TRUST FUND (TF), intends to apply the sum of P1,074,344.00 being 
the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) to payments under the contract for IB-06-0368,0383,0384,0385-17COE. Bids 
received in excess of the ABC shall be automatically rejected at bid opening. 

 

2. The EASTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY now invites bids for the SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS IT EQUIPMENT. 
Delivery of Goods is required at EVSU, Tacloban City within 30 calendar days from the receipt of Notice to Proceed. Bidders 
should have completed, within three (3) years from the date of submission and receipt of bids, a contract similar to the 
Project. The description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section II. Instructions to 
Bidders. 

 
3. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using a non-discretionary “pass/fail” criterion as 

specified in the Implementing Rules and Regulations (IRR) of Republic Act (RA) 9184, otherwise known as the “Government 
Procurement Reform Act”. 

 
4. Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, partnerships, or organizations with at least sixty percent (60%) 

interest or outstanding capital stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines, and to citizens or organizations of a country the 
laws or regulations of which grant similar rights or privileges to Filipino citizens, pursuant to RA 5183 and subject to 
Commonwealth Act 138.  

 
5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from EASTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY and inspect the Bidding 

Documents at the address given below during office hours. 
 

6. A complete set of Bidding Documents may be purchased by interested Bidders on August 11 - 30, 2017, from the address 
below and upon payment of a nonrefundable fee for the Bidding Documents in the amount of Five Thousand Pesos 
(P5,000.00).  

 
7. It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government Electronic Procurement System 

(PhilGEPS) and the website of the Procuring Entity, provided that Bidders shall pay the nonrefundable fee for the Bidding 
Documents not later than the submission of their bids. 

 
8. The Eastern Visayas State University will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on August 18, 2017, 9:00 A.M. at Eastern Visayas State 

University Office of the Vice President for Administration and External Affairs Conference Room, Tacloban City, which shall 
be open to prospective bidders. 

 
9. Bids must be duly received by the BAC secretariat at the address below on or before August 30, 2017, 9:00 A.M. (EVSU Guard 

House clock time). All Bids must be accompanied by a bid security in any of the acceptable forms and in the amount stated in 
ITB Clause 18.  

 
10. Bid opening shall be on August 30, 2017,10:00 A.M. at Eastern Visayas State University Office of the Vice President for 

Administration and External Affairs Conference Room, Tacloban City.  Bids will be opened in the presence of the Bidders’ 
representatives who choose to attend at the address below. Late bids shall not be accepted. 
 

11. A Special Power of Attorney or Authorization Letter duly notarized must be submitted during the submission of bids / 
opening of bids if the said bidder is represented by their agent or representative, otherwise they will be disqualified. 
 

12. The EASTERN VISAYAS STATE UNIVERSITY reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding process, and to 
reject all bids at any time prior to contract award, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders. 

 
13. For further information, please refer to: 

 
Ms. SHERYL A. RUBIO 
BAC Secretariat 
Telefax No. (053)321-1084 
Email: evsubacsecretariat@yahoo.com 
 

(Sgd.)DR. LILIAN D. ESTORNINOS 
Vice President for Administration and External Affairs 
BAC Chairperson 
Telephone No. (053)325-4836 

mailto:evsubacsecretariat@yahoo.com


 

 

Schedule of Requirements 

The delivery schedule expressed as weeks/months stipulates hereafter a delivery date which is the date of 
delivery to the project site.   

1 LOT SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS IT EQUIPMENT 

 Description QTY. Unit of 

Issue 

Estimated 

Unit Cost 

Delivered, 

Weeks/Months 

1 P.R. No. 06-0368-17 
LAPTOP 14-inch HD  

Tech Specs: 

Operating System: Windows 10 

Processor: Core i5-5200U Processor 

2.2GHz (3M Cache, up to 2.70GHz) 

Optical Drive: DVD+/-RW 

Memory: 4GB 

Storage: 1TB HDD 

Graphics: 2GB NVIDIA GeForce 940M 

Display: 14-inch HD Display 

Battery: 4-Cell Battery 

Bag: Laptop Bag 

Warranty: 1year Carry in (1-1-0) 

4 pcs 123,984.00  

2 P.R. No. 06-0383-17 

Desktop Computer 

Specification: 

21.5 inch KA220 HQ Monitor, Corei3-6100 

Processor (3M Cache, 3.70GHz) 

Memory 4GB DDR4 2133, Hard Drive 1TB 3.5 inch 

7200 RPM, Optical Drive: 8X Super-Multi drive, 9.0 

mm slim, tray-load, card reader: Yes 

Integrated HD Graphics 

Audio: Integrated high-definition, 5.1-channel sound 

Networking: 802.11ac/a/b/g/n wireless 

LAN and Bluetooth 4.0 LE 

I/O Ports: Front/Side I/O connectors 

Audio jack(s): 2 USB 3.0 port(s): 2, LAN port(s): 1 

Rear l/O connectors, HDMI port(s): 2 (out) 

Audio jack(s): 3, USB 2.0 port(s): 4 

USB 3.0 port(s): 1Expansion Slots 

Number of PCle x 16 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot for 

WLAN:1 

Number of PCle x1 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot (for SSD): 1 

Accessories: USB Keyboard and mouse 

Speakers: USB Speakers 

Operating System: Windows 10 SL 64 Bit 

Warranty: 1 year warranty on parts and labor 

Power Supply: 300W CR 

30 pcs 690,000.00  

3 

 

P.R. No. 06-0384-17 
Desktop Computer 

Specification: 

21.5 inch KA220 HQ Monitor, Corei3-6100 

Processor (3M Cache, 3.70GHz) 

Memory 4GB DDR4 2133, Hard Drive 1TB 3.5 inch 

7200 RPM, Optical Drive: 8X Super-Multi drive, 9.0 

mm slim, tray-load, card reader: Yes 

Integrated HD Graphics 

Audio: Integrated high-definition, 5.1-channel sound 

Networking: 802.11ac/a/b/g/n wireless 

LAN and Bluetooth 4.0 LE 

I/O Ports: Front/Side I/O connectors 

Audio jack(s): 2 USB 3.0 port(s): 2, LAN port(s): 1 

Rear l/O connectors, HDMI port(s): 2 (out) 

Audio jack(s): 3, USB 2.0 port(s): 4 

USB 3.0 port(s): 1Expansion Slots 

Number of PCle x 16 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot for 

WLAN:1 

10 pcs 230,000.00  



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Number of PCle x1 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot (for SSD): 1 

Accessories: USB Keyboard and mouse 

Speakers: USB Speakers 

Operating System: Windows 10 SL 64 Bit 

Warranty: 1 year warranty on parts and labor 

Power Supply: 300W CR 

4 P.R. No. 06-0385-17 

Multi-function ink tank printer 

Specification: 

Print Method On-demand ink jet 

Nozzle Configuration: 180 nozzles Black 

59 nozzles per colour (Cyan, Magenta, Yellow) 

Print Direction: Bi-directional printing, 

Uni-directional printing, Maximum Resolution: 

5760 x 1440 dpi (with Variable-Sized Droplet 

Tech) 

Minimum ink droplet volume: 3pl 

Max Black Draft Text – Memo (A4) 

Approx. 33 ppm / 15 ppm (Black/Colour) 

Max Photo Draft – 10x15cm/4x6”*2 

Photo Default – 10x15cm/4x6”*2 

Scanner Type: Flatbed colour image scanner 

Optical Resolution: 600 x 1200 dpi 

Maximum Scan Area: 216 x 297mm (8.5 x 

11.7”) 

USB: Hi-Speed USB 2.0 

Operating System Compatibility 

Windows XP / XP Professional x 64 Edition / 

Vista / 7 / 8 / 8.1 / windows 10 

Rated Voltage: AC 220-240V 

PC Printing / Premium Glossy Photo Paper Best  

Photo: 5.2 B(A), 38 dB (A) 

PC Printing / Plain Paper Default *3 

5.9 B(A), 46 dB(A) 

4 pcs 30,360.00  

TOTAL P1,074,344.00  



 
 

TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS 
 

Bidders must state here either “Comply” or “Not Comply” against each of the individual parameters of each Specification 
stating the corresponding performance parameter of the equipment offered. Statements of “Comply” or “Not Comply” must be 
supported by evidence in a Bidders Bid and cross-referenced to that evidence. Evidence shall be in the form of manufacturer’s un-
amended sales literature, unconditional statements of specification and compliance issued by the manufacturer, samples, 
independent test data etc., as appropriate. A statement that is not supported by evidence or is subsequently found to be 
contradicted by the evidence presented will render the Bid under evaluation liable for rejection. A statement either in the Bidders 
statement of compliance or the supporting evidence that is found to be false either during Bid evaluation, post-qualification or the 
execution of the Contract may be regarded as fraudulent and render the Bidder or supplier liable for prosecution subject to the 
provisions of ITB Clause 3.1(a) (ii) and/or GCC Clause 2.1 (a)(ii). 

 

 

Item 
SUPPLY AND DELIVERY OF VARIOUS IT 

EQUIPMENT 

Statement of 

Compliance 

QTY Unit of 

Issue 
Item Description 

 

4 pcs P.R. No. 06-0368-17 

LAPTOP 14-inch HD  

Tech Specs: 

Operating System: Windows 10 

Processor: Core i5-5200U Processor 

2.2GHz (3M Cache, up to 2.70GHz) 

Optical Drive: DVD+/-RW 

Memory: 4GB 

Storage: 1TB HDD 

Graphics: 2GB NVIDIA GeForce 940M 

Display: 14-inch HD Display 

Battery: 4-Cell Battery 

Bag: Laptop Bag 

Warranty: 1year Carry in (1-1-0) 

30 pcs P.R. No. 06-0383-17 
Desktop Computer 

Specification: 

21.5 inch KA220 HQ Monitor, Corei3-6100 

Processor (3M Cache, 3.70GHz) 

Memory 4GB DDR4 2133, Hard Drive 1TB 3.5 inch 

7200 RPM, Optical Drive: 8X Super-Multi drive, 9.0 mm slim, tray-load, card reader: 

Yes 

Integrated HD Graphics 

Audio: Integrated high-definition, 5.1-channel sound 

Networking: 802.11ac/a/b/g/n wireless 

LAN and Bluetooth 4.0 LE 

I/O Ports: Front/Side I/O connectors 

Audio jack(s): 2 USB 3.0 port(s): 2, LAN port(s): 1 

Rear l/O connectors, HDMI port(s): 2 (out) 

Audio jack(s): 3, USB 2.0 port(s): 4 

USB 3.0 port(s): 1Expansion Slots 

Number of PCle x 16 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot for WLAN:1 

Number of PCle x1 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot (for SSD): 1 

Accessories: USB Keyboard and mouse 

Speakers: USB Speakers 

Operating System: Windows 10 SL 64 Bit 

Warranty: 1 year warranty on parts and labor 

Power Supply: 300W CR 

 

10 pcs P.R. No. 06-0384-17 
Desktop Computer 

Specification: 

21.5 inch KA220 HQ Monitor, Corei3-6100 

Processor (3M Cache, 3.70GHz) 

Memory 4GB DDR4 2133, Hard Drive 1TB 3.5 inch 

7200 RPM, Optical Drive: 8X Super-Multi drive, 9.0 mm slim, tray-load, card reader: 

Yes 

Integrated HD Graphics 

Audio: Integrated high-definition, 5.1-channel sound 

Networking: 802.11ac/a/b/g/n wireless 

LAN and Bluetooth 4.0 LE 

I/O Ports: Front/Side I/O connectors 

 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio jack(s): 2 USB 3.0 port(s): 2, LAN port(s): 1 

Rear l/O connectors, HDMI port(s): 2 (out) 

Audio jack(s): 3, USB 2.0 port(s): 4 

USB 3.0 port(s): 1Expansion Slots 

Number of PCle x 16 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot for WLAN:1 

Number of PCle x1 slot(s): 1, M.2 slot (for SSD): 1 

Accessories: USB Keyboard and mouse 

Speakers: USB Speakers 

Operating System: Windows 10 SL 64 Bit 

Warranty: 1 year warranty on parts and labor 

Power Supply: 300W CR 

4 pcs P.R. No. 06-0385-17 

Multi-function ink tank printer 

Specification: 

Print Method On-demand ink jet 

Nozzle Configuration: 180 nozzles Black 

59 nozzles per colour (Cyan, Magenta, Yellow) 

Print Direction: Bi-directional printing, 

Uni-directional printing, Maximum Resolution: 

5760 x 1440 dpi (with Variable-Sized Droplet Tech) 

Minimum ink droplet volume: 3pl 

Max Black Draft Text – Memo (A4) 

Approx. 33 ppm / 15 ppm (Black/Colour) 

Max Photo Draft – 10x15cm/4x6”*2 

Photo Default – 10x15cm/4x6”*2 

Scanner Type: Flatbed colour image scanner 

Optical Resolution: 600 x 1200 dpi 

Maximum Scan Area: 216 x 297mm (8.5 x 11.7”) 

USB: Hi-Speed USB 2.0 

Operating System Compatibility 

Windows XP / XP Professional x 64 Edition / Vista / 7 / 8 / 8.1 / windows 10 

Rated Voltage: AC 220-240V 

PC Printing / Premium Glossy Photo Paper Best  

Photo: 5.2 B(A), 38 dB (A) 

PC Printing / Plain Paper Default *3 

5.9 B(A), 46 dB(A) 

 


